CHAPTER 1043

CONDITIONAL FISHING PERMITS FOR CERTAIN SUPERVISED GROUPS H.F. 2171

AN ACT allowing fishing without a license for certain persons who fish in a supervised group.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 483A.24, subsection 12, Code Supplement 2005, is amended to read as follows:

12. The department may issue a permit, subject to conditions established by the department, which authorizes patients of a substance abuse facility, residents of health care facilities licensed under chapter 135C, tenants of elder group homes licensed under chapter 231B, tenants of assisted living program facilities licensed under chapter 231C, participants who attend adult day services programs licensed under chapter 231D, participants in services funded under a federal home and community-based services waiver implemented under the medical assistance program as defined in chapter 249A, and persons cared for in juvenile shelter care homes as provided for in chapter 232 to fish without a license as a supervised group. A person supervising a group pursuant to this subsection may fish with the group pursuant to the permit and is not required to obtain a fishing license.

Approved April 11, 2006

CHAPTER 1044

FREE TEXTBOOKS FOR SCHOOL DISTRICT PUPILS

— BALLOT ISSUE PETITION

H.F. 2462

AN ACT relating to the number of eligible electors' signatures necessary in a school district to propose at a regular election the question of providing free textbooks for the use of the school district's pupils.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 301.24, Code 2005, is amended to read as follows: 301.24 PETITION — ELECTION.

Whenever a petition signed by <u>one hundred</u> eligible electors residing in the school district <u>or a number of eligible electors residing in the school district</u> equal <u>in number</u> to at least ten percent of the <u>registered number of</u> voters in the <u>last preceding regular</u> school <u>district</u>, to be determined by the school board of any school district, shall be <u>election</u>, whichever is greater, <u>is</u> filed with the secretary thirty days or more before the regular election, asking that the question of providing free textbooks for the use of pupils in the <u>public schools thereof school district's attendance centers</u> be submitted to the voters at the next regular election, the secretary shall cause notice of such proposition to be given in the notice of such election.